
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Matt Wright (Chairman) 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, 
Ann Minshull, Paul Shotton and Carolyn Thomas 

 
CS/NG 

 
20 February 2014 

 
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2014 at 10.00 AM to consider the following 
items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 22 and 
28 January 2014. 
 

Public Document Pack



4 NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT - OVERVIEW 
REPORT (Pages 15 - 24) 

 Report of Director of Environment, Chief Executive, Head of Finance, Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services enclosed. 

5 2ND INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT (Pages 25 - 108) 

 Report of Project Manager enclosed. 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 The contract process is still underway and would be prejudiced by making 
public at this stage. 
 

6 RECOMMENDATION OF APPOINTMENT OF PREFERRED BIDDER 
(Pages 109 - 154) 

 Report of Project Manager enclosed. 

 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM IS NOT EXEMPT AND IS OPEN TO MEMBERS OF 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 155 - 160) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed. 

 



 

 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 JANUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Colin Legg and Nancy Matthews 
 
SUBSTITUTES:  
Councillors: Glyn Banks for Ian Dunbar, David Wisinger for Cindy Hinds, Ron 
Hampson for Ann Minshull and Alex Aldridge for Paul Shotton   
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors Matt Wright and Carolyn Thomas   
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor Bernie Attridge was present as an observer    
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure and Director of Environment  
Head of Streetscene for minute number 56  
Head of Regeneration and Regeneration Officer for minute number 57 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Member Engagement Manager  and Committee Officer 
 

53. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

The Member Engagement Manager indicated that neither the Chairman nor 
Vice-Chairman were able to attend today’s meeting.  Therefore, he sought 
nominations for a Chairman for the meeting.  Councillor David Evans was 
nominated by Councillor Ron Hampson, which was duly seconded.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor David Evans be Chairman for this meeting.   
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.   
 

55. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 December 2013 
had been circulated to Members w
[...]
suggested that Natural Resources Wales be 
asked to provide a presentation on their flood maintenance programme.  The 
Chairman indicated that this could form part of the item which was showing in the 
‘items to be scheduled’ section.  The Member Engagement Manager suggested 
that the Facilitator liaise with the Chair and Vice-Chair to be authorised to vary the 
programme between meetings.  Following a discussion on flood strategies for 
evacuation of residents, the Chairman suggested that a workshop on the subject 
be held for Members.     

 
It had also been suggested earlier in the meeting that a further report on 

Tourism in the County be submitted to a future meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be changed to reflect the discussion 

which took place at the meeting; and 
 
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair be given 

authority to alter the Forward Work Programme between meetings.   
 

59. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.15 am and ended at 12.33 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 

Page 8



 

 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on 
Tuesday, 28 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Veronica 
Gay, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, Paul Shotton 
and Carolyn Thomas 
 
SUBSTITUTES: 
Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin (for Cindy Hinds) and Mike Lowe (for Ann 
Minshull) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet 
Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure 
Councillors: Clive Carver, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Robin Guest, 
Ron Hampson, Dennis Hutchinson, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers 
and Arnold Woolley 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, Director of 
Environment, Head of Finance, Corporate Finance Manager, and Finance 
Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

61. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 
 

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that an overview of the budget would be 

provided for each Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the budget proposals for 
the specific area covered by each Committee detailed at the meetings.  An 
information pack including background papers had been made available prior to 
the meeting.   

 
The main features of the presentation were:- 
 

Page 9



 

 

• National Context and Local Impact 

• Budget Overview 

• How did the budget gap reduce? 

• Organisational Redesign & Change 
- Organisational Redesign: Structure and Corporate Operating Model 
- Organisational Redesign: Workforce 

• Corporate VFM & Functional VFM 

• Detailed proposals for this Committee Housing 

• Inflation 

• Pressures / Investments 

• Efficiencies 

• Procurement 

• Prior Years Decisions 

• Ongoing Work to finalise budget 

• Next Steps 
 

The comments and questions which were raised by Members of the 
Committee on the presentations, together with the responses given, are 
detailed in Appendix 1 (attached). 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

62. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.55am and ended at 11.58am) 
 
 
 

========== 
Chairman 

 

Page 10



Appendix 1 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
Environment - Initial Budget Proposals 2014/15  

 

 
No. 

 
Comments and Questions: Responses: 

 

 

1.0 
 
1.1
[...]
DNESDAY, 26TH  FEBRUARY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT, 
HEAD OF FINANCE AND HEAD OF LEGAL & 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT 
PROJECT – OVERVIEW REPORT 

 
 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 
 
 
 

To seek Members’ views on the appointment of a Preferred Bidder 
and to set out the stages leading to Financial Close and the award of 
a contract. 
 

1.02 
 

To seek Members’ views on the key principles for the 2nd Inter-
Authority Agreement for adoption by all constituent authorities. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 

The North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Partnership was formed 
in 2008 (made up of the Isle of Anglesey County Council, Gwynedd 
County Council, Conwy County Borough Council, Denbighshire 
County Council with Flintshire County Council as Lead Authority) to 
seek a solution for managing residual waste on behalf of the five 
Partner Authorities over a 25 year period.  A North Wales Residual 
Waste Treatment Joint Committee has been set up to oversee and 
govern the procurement process.  At the Joint Committee meetings, 
all five Partner Authorities have equal voting rights.  Flintshire is the 
lead authority. 
 

2.02 The proposed waste facility is intended to have a treatment capacity 
of approximately 175,000 tonnes per annum of which 115,000-
117,000 tonnes of residual waste will be supplied by the Partner 
authorities (32,000-34,000 by Flintshire County Council).   
 

2.03 
 
 

One of the key issues for the Project is the range of and levels of 
waste  targets for  local authorities in Wales:-  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Table – Authority Municipal Waste Targets 
 
 

YEAR TARGET 

09/10 12/13 15/16 19/20 24/25 
Levels of recycling / 
composting (or Anaerobic 
Digestion (AD)) 

40% 52% 58% 64% 70% 

Levels of composting (or 
AD) of source separated 
food waste (included in the 
above) 
 

 12% 14% 16% 16% 

Maximum level of energy 
from waste 
 

  42% 36% 30% 

M
[...]
iew & Scrutiny Committee to note and 

comment upon the key principles for the 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement 
for adoption by all constituent Authorities. 

 
2.00  BACKGROUND 
 
2.01 The NWRWTP is currently governed by an Inter-Authority Agreement, 

signed by all partner authorities, which takes the partnership through to 
the stages of financial close and contract award.  Once these stages 
are reached a second Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA2) will be required 
to take the partnership through the subsequent stages: 

 

• seeking planning and environmental consents; 

• construction;  

• managing the contract for the operation of the facility over the 
life of the contract; and 

• concluding the contract on expiry. 
 
2.02 During late 2013 and January 2014 discussions have been held with 

the officer groups advising and supporting the project (legal, financial 
and technical) on the content of the 2nd Inter Authority Agreement. At 
the Joint Committee on 29th January 2014, agreement was reached on 
the remaining key areas. The key principles that have been agreed at 
the Joint Committee are set out in the table at 3.2 below. 

 
2.03 A summary of the IAA2 principles produced by the project’s legal 

advisors, Pinsent Masons, is highlighted within the draft second Inter 
Authority Agreement Appendix 1 (separate document) and as set out in 
a Report at Appendix 2 (separate document). It is intended that these 
reflect the key terms of the Project Agreement that Flintshire as Lead 
Authority will be entering into with the Preferred Bidder on Contract 
Award. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



 
 
3.00  CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.01 Appendix 1 is still a working draft of the IAA2, which makes provision 

for: 
 

• the principles and key objectives of the agreement 

• the duties of the Lead Council ( Flintshire) and Partners  

• decision making processes  

• site issues  

• termination events and consequences  

• roles of the Project Board and Joint Committee  

• the
[...]
 Ability to 
“trade” 
tonnage 
allocations. 

The project will be operational for 25 years, and 
during this time it is likely that proportions of wastes 
arising will change between authorities during the 
project period.  The IAA2 is to have a method 
included within it to ensure some flexibility to allow 
readjustment on the tonnage bands to more closely 
reflect any changes in the proportions of waste 
arisings between authorities. 
 

14. Commitment 
to Guaranteed 
Minimum 
Tonnages/Pay
ments 

The Councils agree to make a commitment to make 
payments for not less than the Guaranteed Minimum 
tonnages of Contract Waste to the Contractor each 
year, whether they deliver their share of the Minimum 
Tonnage or not. Their share will be set out in an 
appendix to the 2nd Inter Authority Agreement.  
 

15. Additional air 
quality 
Monitoring 

The Councils agree that there will be additional air 
quality monitoring undertaken for the period of 1 year  
from the date of service commencement at the 
discretion of the Joint Committee .Costs will be 
shared on a pro rata basis per actual tonnages 
delivered. Thereafter the said monitoring will be 
subject to review by the Joint Committee." 
 

 
 
4.00  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.01  That Members note and comment upon the draft Recommendations for 

Cabinet below :- 
 
4.01.1To commit to the Partnership and the Project by adopting, along with 

the other 4 councils, the principles in  the 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement 
which reflect the key terms of the Project Agreement to be entered into 
by the Lead Council with the Preferred Bidder on Contract Award.  

 
4.01.2 To delegate authority to the Lead Chief Executive to: 
 

• finalise the 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement for signing by the 
constituent authorities; 

• circulate the finalised agreement to the Monitoring Officers of all 5 
Authorities  

• take into account the views of all constituent Authorities and to refer 
back to the Joint Committee for approval any material departures 
from the agreed principles. 
 

4.01.3 To agree to sign the 2nd Inter Authority Agreement once it has been  
finalised in accordance with the above procedure 

 
 

Page 31



 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.01 There are financial implications and risk for all five constituent 

authorities as a consequence of entering into an Agreement. These are 
summarised in this and accompanying reports. 

 
6.00  ANTI-POVERTY IMPACT 
 
6.01 None 
 
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
7.01  None.  
 
8.00  EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
8.01  None. 
 
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.01  None. 
 
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
10.01  None. 
 
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
11.01  A number of meetings have taken place of the Technical Officers’ 

Group, Finance Officers’ Group and the Legal Officers’ Group to 
discuss the key issued raised in the draft IAA2, at the Project Board on 
12 December 2013, and 16 January 2014 and the Joint Committee on 
29 January 2014. 

 
12.00 APPENDICES 
 
12.01 Appendix 1 - Draft Second Inter-Authority Agreement 
 
12.02 Appendix 2 - Report on the Draft Second Inter-Authority Agreement 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
 
Background Documents: 
 
None. 
 
Contact Officer: Louise Pedreschi (FCC) 

Gareth Owens (FCC) 
Steffan Owen (NWRWTP) 

Page 32



APPENDIX 1 

1 
44267940.7\gh01 

DATED 2014 

(1) CONWY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

(2) DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

(3) FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

(4) GWYNEDD COUNCIL 

(5) ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

SECOND INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 
in relation to the joint procurement of  

a Residual Waste Treatment Facility pursuant to  
the North Wales Residual Waste Partnership Agreement  

 
 

 

DRAFT 
 
 
 

 
The Draft IAA is subject to a cross referencing and definitions check. The 
Agreement will need to be further monitored and updated in line with the final 
agreed form Project Agreement. 

 
 
 

Page 33



 

44267940.7\gh01 

CONTENTS 

Clause Page 

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTE
[...]
urther work needed on 
the project plan for resubmission to committee. 

Margaret Parry -
Jones 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULAR ITEMS 

Month Item Purpose of Report 
Responsible / 

Contact Officer 

Quarterly/
Annual  

 
Improvement Plan Monitoring 
and Heads of Service 
Performance Reports 

To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

Director of 

Environment 

Quarterly North Wales Residual Waste 
Treatment Project & sub regional 
food waste project  

To receive and consider further details on the progress of 
the project. 

Director of 

Environment 

 
Site Visit to be arranged to Alltami when work is completed. 
 
Empty Properties / Self build homes/plots – joint meeting with Housing O & S Committee:-  

• Current position/ Best practice/ Thoughts from Members on way forward  

P
age 159



P
age 160

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Env - 28.01.14
	Comments, Issues & Responses - ENV

	4 North Wales Residual Waste Treatment Project - Overview Report
	5 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement
	Enc. 1 for 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement Report
	Enc. 2 for 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement Report

	6 Recommendation of Appointment of Preferred Bidder
	Enc. 1 for Recommendation of Appointment of Preferred Bidder Report
	Enc. 2 for Recommendation of Appointment of Preferred Bidder Report

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Environment Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 26 February 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt Wright (Chairman) 
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Nancy Matthews and Paul Shotton 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Brian Lloyd (for Ray Hughes) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ann Minshull and Carolyn Thomas, and Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors   
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & 
Leisure, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Chief Executive, Director 
of Environment, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Head of Finance 
 
Stephen Penny - Project Director of North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project (NWRWTP) 
Steffan Owen - Project Manager of NWRWTP 
John Bruce - Pinsent Masons 
Huw Roberts - Advisor, Local Partnerships UK 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

64. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 and 28 January 2014 had been 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
Minute number 58 of 22 January 2014: Forward Work Programme - 

Councillor Nancy Matthews clarified her remarks that issues needed to be 
resolved on the waste project before any decision was made on the Williams 
Commission proposal for the merger of Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to one amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 

65. NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT - OVERVIEW 
REPORT 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report to seek Members’ views on the 
appointment of a Preferred Bidder and to set out the stages leading to Financial 
Close and the award of a contract on the North Wales Residual Waste Treatment 
Project (NWRWTP) of which Flintshire was the lead Authority.  The officers 
present included the Director of Environment who represented Flintshire on the 
project and also the Head of Finance as Section 151 officer, the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services as Monitoring Officer and the Internal Audit Manager who 
undertook Internal Audit work on the project on behalf of all five Councils.  Whilst 
it was felt important to provide an overview in the first two reports on the agenda, 
more commercially sensitive detail on the evaluation of the final tender was 
included in the final report and would therefore need to be considered in private 
session. 

 
The key points of the presentation were: 
 
� Scope of Project 
� Latest Progress Update 
� Project Stages 
� Community Benefit Scheme 
� Partnership Management: Transfer Station Network 

 
The Chief Executive explained that the two principal issues were (1) to 

consider whether the tender sufficiently demonstrated value for money in a 
workable solution and (2) to seek support on the Second Inter-Authority 
Agreement which represented a five-way binding agreement from a single client.  
The aim was to provide an environmental solution for waste to avoid the 
continued use of landfill sites.  A funding commitment for the term of the contract 
had been secured from Welsh Government (WG) once the contract had been 
awarded, following agreement from all five partner Councils. 

 
In response to a recent press article on the tender process, the Chief 

Executive pointed out that the project had attracted some major international 
bidders and that all but two had been de-selected: Sita UK Ltd and Wheelabrator 
Technologies Incorporated (WTI) which were closely matched at that stage.  
Following the withdrawal of Sita from the process due to commercial reasons, 
WTI had been recommended as the Preferred Bidder with assurance given that 
there would be no difference in the quality of outcomes.  Intensive negotiations by 
the Council’s officers had resulted in agreement by all five partner Councils of 
£180K per annum of community benefits to be used for community/education 
projects in Deeside, which was thought to be the largest such sum for this size of 
project. 

 
The Director of Environment provided explanation on the decision for 

partner Councils to ‘self manage’ the transfer station network which was outside 
the contract, as previously reported to the Committee.  This cost sharing between 
the partnership together with the subsidy commitment from WG would result in 
£50K per annum benefit to the Council. 

 



 

On the decision to use road as the means of transporting waste to the 
facility, Councillor Ian Dunbar raised concerns about heavy vehicles using roads 
in the local towns which may be further affected by any closures to the Flintshire 
bridge. 

 
The Chief Executive pointed out that the bridge was infrequently closed 

due to periods of severe weather and that traffic volume to the facility (which was 
small by UK standards) would be fairly modest.  The client’s decision to choose 
transportation by road as opposed to rail/road had been due to cost implications 
outlined in the report. 

 
The Director of Environment said that the decision to select road as the 

method of transportation was reversible if the option for rail/road became more 
viable during the term of the contract.  Road traffic movements to the facility were 
estimated to be 45-55 per 8-hour day, inclusive of 22 movements from Flintshire 
vehicles, with tracking equipment installed.  The route, which could be dictated by 
the client, generally aimed to use trunk roads. 

 
In response to comments from Councillor Dunbar on the sustainability of 

contributions made by each partner Council towards the Community Benefit 
Scheme, in view of the longer term economic climate, the Chief Executive 
explained that a contractual commitment from all five Councils would meet this 
obligation.  WTI would accept risk and financial liability for the energy efficiency 
scheme with plans to share this energy income. 

 
Councillor Paul Shotton sought clarification on the proposal for ‘more 

frequent’ air quality monitoring of ‘PM2.5’.  The Chief Executive referred to the 
decision of the Joint Committee to initially monitor for the first year on a monthly 
basis and went on to refer to WTI’s record of waste treatment facilities in the 
United States and those emerging in Europe with the same technology deployed 
by many other waste providers.  In response to a question about the Community 
Benefit Scheme, he replied that it would be the Council’s decision on how this 
was spent. 

 
The Project Director gave an overview of monitoring undertaken on the 

candidate site which had suggested that emissions from the waste plant would 
contribute negligibly to background atmospheric emissions in the area.  If 
successful, WTI would undertake further monitoring specific to their facility 
design, however it was expected that the plant would operate significantly well 
below statutory levels.  Additional background monitoring in areas close to the 
site had produced good quality data with any emissions well below statutory 
levels to breach standards. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure 

spoke about the decision taken to monitor air quality of PM2.5 which was below 
the statutory requirement and that any change from this practice would need to 
be determined by the Joint Committee.  He added that in relation to the 
Community Benefit Scheme, the £180K per annum could be set aside against 
prudential borrowing depending on what was decided to be provided from the 
community benefit sum and the method of financing. 

 



 

Following a suggestion made by Councillor Shotton, the Chairman asked if 
arrangements could be made for the Committee to visit one of the incinerator 
sites in the UK. 

 
Councillor Nancy Matthews thanked the project team for their detailed 

reports on this complex subject which was environmental rather than political.  In 
supporting the facility, she referred to the prospects of less emissions from the 
facility as opposed to that from landfill sites. 

 
Councillor Peter Curtis hoped that monitoring would continue after the first 

year in the event of changes in statutory levels of emissions and queried the 
impact on the partnership if local government re-organisation was to proceed.  
The Chief Executive said that any successor Councils would be required to 
honour the benefits and liabilities of their predecessors for the term of the 
contract, with the outcome of the Community Benefit Scheme subject to political 
decision of the relevant Council. 

 
In response to queries raised by Councillor Haydn Bateman, the Project 

Director said that similar plants generally operated 24 hours per day with waste 
delivered during the day and burned throughout the night.  The small amount of 
‘bottom ash’ produced by the plant was turned into high grade aggregates and 
often used locally whereas the air pollution control residue (previously sent to 
hazardous landfill) was now intended for recycling due its lime content.  Only a 
very small proportion of materials not suitable for the facility would be diverted to 
landfill. 

 
On the treatment capacity of the facility, the Project Director said that the 

proposal for 175,000 tonnes per annum allowed more flexibility for the 
partnership together with the opportunity for WTI to attract other similar waste 
from local businesses to make up the additional capacity.  When asked about the 
potential for imported waste, the Project Director replied that this would be matter 
for the Planning Committee, however local waste would be prioritised. 

 
Councillor Chris Dolphin commented on the need for greater joined-up 

thinking on Councils by WG and asked about the outcome of the facility in 
Wrexham, should Councils merge under local government re-organisation.   The 
Chief Executive explained that the facility in Wrexham, under a Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI) scheme, had pre-dated the approach by WG for Councils to work 
as consortia.  In response to further discussion on the facility in Wrexham, it was 
explained that no analysis had been undertaken to compare emissions and that 
in the event of Councils merging, a decision would need to be made taking into 
account any penalty clauses. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Curtis, the Chief Executive said 

that there were no plans to under-utilise the facility as this would meet capacity 
with additional room for WTI to seek commercial trading opportunities, subject to 
consideration by the Planning Committee. 

 
When asked by Councillor Cindy Hinds about employment opportunities 

arising from the project, the Chief Executive said that there would be a 
considerable number of jobs created during construction of the facility by the 
contractor and sub-contractors, and afterwards it was anticipated that around 30 



 

full-time jobs could be created to run the facility.  The Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development added that the energy benefits could lead to industrial 
growth in the area which may have a positive effect on employment. 

 
The Chief Executive explained that in addition to the share of energy 

benefits, there was future provision for connection to a district heating network.  
He added that energy was viewed as one of the top sectors of economic 
development in North Wales. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

66. 2ND INTER-AUTHORITY AGREEMENT 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report to invite comments on the key 
principles for the second Inter-Authority Agreement for adoption by all constituent 
Authorities.  The main points of the presentation were: 

 
� Purpose of the Agreement 
� Coverage of the Second Agreement 
� The underpinning principles of the Second Agreement 
� Key Provisions of the Agreement 

 
The Chief Executive said that the Agreement would become a legally 

binding document between the five Councils and was based on the principles of 
the first Agreement adopted for the procurement phase.  He highlighted the table 
in the report summarising significant issues discussed by the Joint Committee 
including additional recommendations. 

 
As the Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal & Democratic Services spoke 

of work currently being undertaken to finalise the draft Agreement and the need 
for each Council’s Monitoring Officer to be satisfied with its terms and conditions 
before adoption. 

 
The Chairman said that the detail had been reported previously to the 

Committee and that this report was seeking comments to Cabinet. 
 
As Section 151 officer, the Head of Finance gave assurance that the draft 

Agreement was also being considered from a financial viewpoint and that this 
work would also feed into the finalisation of the Agreement. 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed and seconded.  On 

being put to the vote, these were carried with ten votes for and one against. 
 
In response to Councillor Ian Dunbar’s request that Members be given 

more time to consider the detailed report, the Chief Executive agreed that this 
was a complex topic and asked that any concerns be raised with him directly.  He 
went on to say that it had been clarified how the risks would be managed and that 
as mentioned, the refinements to the draft Agreement were being made.  
Councillor Dunbar indicated that he was satisfied with this response. 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be recommended to Cabinet: 
 
(a) To commit to the Partnership and the Project by adopting, along with the 

other four councils, the principles in the 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement 
which reflect the key terms of the Project Agreement to be entered into by 
the Lead Council with the Preferred Bidder on Contract Award; 

 
(b) To delegate authority to the Lead Chief Executive to: 
 

� finalise the 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement for signing by the constituent 
authorities; 

� circulate the finalised agreement to the Monitoring Officers of all five 
Authorities; 

� take into account the views of all constituent Authorities and to refer 
back to the Joint Committee for approval any material departures from 
the agreed principles. 

 
(c) To agree to sign the 2nd Inter-Authority Agreement once it has been 

finalised in accordance with the above procedure. 
 

67. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the following item by virtue of exempt 
information under paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

68. RECOMMENDATION OF APPOINTMENT OF PREFERRED BIDDER 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report to recommend the appointment 
of the Preferred Bidder, Wheelabrator Technologies Inc (WTI) and to set out the 
stages leading to financial close and contract award.  During the presentation, he 
outlined areas on the tender evaluation process, the key issues for consideration 
and information on partnership management. 

 
The Advisor of Local Partnerships UK spoke about the intensive 

negotiations and close working with WTI and the Welsh Government which had 
led to the potential for securing of a contract with an exceptionally positive 
outcome for the Council. 

 
In response to a query on air quality monitoring, Councillor Cindy Hinds 

was told that the Joint Committee would determine appropriate levels and 
frequency. 

 
Councillor Ian Dunbar raised concerns about capacity to cope with any 

increase in waste generated over the term of the contract if more houses were 
built.  The Project Director referred to elements of risk allocation and penalty 
clauses which were built into the contract.  Mr. John Bruce of Pinsent Masons 
explained that safeguards had been included in the contract so that risks were 



 

apportioned to the party best placed to manage them.  He went on to clarify 
areas of responsibility within the terms of the contract. 

 
An initial modelling exercise had assessed growth levels, waste generation 

and recycling percentages and determined that the guaranteed minimum level of 
tonnes was deliverable by the overall partnership. 

 
The recommendations in the report were proposed and seconded.  On 

being put to the vote, these were carried with ten votes for and two against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That it be recommended to Cabinet to: 
 
(a) Approve the award of Preferred Bidder status to Wheelabrator 

Technologies Inc (WTI), on the following basis: 
 
� That following a rigorous dialogue and negotiation with WTI, the Call for 
Final Tender (CFT) bid submitted by WTI represents value for money for 
the partnership; 

� Following detailed financial, legal and technical evaluation of WTI’s CFT 
bid, the partnership is satisfied with the risk balance proposed with the 
contract (‘Project Agreement’) 

 
(b) Grant authority to the North Wales Residual Waste Joint Committee to 

take all necessary steps to take the process forward with WTI from 
Preferred Bidder through to Financial Close, and award a contract. 

 
69. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Member Engagement Manager presented a report to seek views on 
the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

 
In consultation with the Chairman, it was agreed that the meeting 

scheduled for 19 March would be moved to 2 April 2014.  Members requested 
that written notification of this change be circulated. 

 
The Member Engagement Manager advised that the Facilitator would 

liaise with the Chairman to schedule items for the meeting on 11 June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

70. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am) 

   

 Chairman  
 


